No. 138

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to sell and convey a tract of land situate in the Borough of Brookville, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, with the approval of the Governor.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Secretary of Property and Supplies. with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to sell at public sale, the following described *tract of land situate in the Borough of Brookville, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania:

Beginning at an iron pipe on the West edge of South Main Street 44.3 feet South of the intersection of the West edge of South Main Street with Thompson Street; running thence South 35 degrees West for a distance of 150 feet along the West edge of South Main Street to an iron pin; thence North 55 degrees West, a distance of 216 feet to an iron pin on the East edge of Kuntz Street: thence North 35 degrees East, a distance of 127 feet along the East edge of Kuntz Street to an iron pin: thence North 1 degree 45 minutes East, a distance of 14 feet along the edge of Kuntz Street to an iron pin; thence South 65 degrees 10 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 117.63 feet to a point in the middle of a 16 foot alley; thence South 35 degrees West, a distance of 9.44 feet to a point; thence South 55 degrees East, a distance of 108 feet to a point of beginning; 0.7445 acres. more or less.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. The money received by the Commonwealth as consideration for the sale and conveyance of said land shall be credited to the Motor License Fund of the State Treasury.

The provisions of this act shall become Section 4. effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 20th day of July, A. D. 1953.

JOHN S. FINE

Secretary of Property and Supplies, with approval of Governor, author-ized to sell cer-tain land in Borough of Brookville. Jefferson County.

Description.

Approval and form of deed of conveyance.

Disposition of proceeds.

Act effective immediately.

^{* &}quot;track" in original.